

Nos. 12-1054, 12-1137

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRUCE PACKING COMPANY, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA,
LOCAL NO. 296, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEEHAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	3
Relevant statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Company operations and relevant background.....	5
B. Day-shift sanitation employees support the union and attend union meetings; Supervisor Esparza questions and warns Maciel’s wife about employees’ union activities.....	6
C. In a general reduction in force due to a business downturn, the Company discharges Coria, Maciel, Luna, and Rojas	8
D. Supervisor Esparza admits that he selected the day-shift sanitation employees because of their union activities	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	15
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its order	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company discriminatorily selected employee Rojas for layoff in violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act.....	16
A. The Act prohibits an employer from discharging its employees because of their union activities or sympathies	16
B. The Board properly found that the Company unlawfully discharged Rojas because of his union activity	18
III. The Board did not abuse its discretion in allowing the General Counsel to amend the complaint.....	25
A. The Board may allow amendment of an unfair-labor-practice complaint, so long as it does not deprive a party of due process	26
B. The Company had sufficient notice that Esparza’s statements during the June 19 conversation with Cortez, including the promise of raises, were at issue	29
C. The Company fully litigated the promise-of-raises allegation	30
D. The Company has not shown that it was prejudiced by the complaint amendment.....	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 312 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1962).....	21
<i>Am. Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1956).....	17
<i>Andino v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wash. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16,33
<i>*Boston Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Clark & Wilkins Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27,30,33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
* <i>Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	27,28
<i>George C. Foss Co. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 112 (6th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Halstead Metal Prod., A Div. of Halstead Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 940 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Huck Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
* <i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986).....	21
* <i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13,18,24
<i>Lion Knitting Mills Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 801 (1966)	27
<i>Local 702, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Manno Elec.</i> , 321 NLRB 278, 280 n.12 (1996)	18
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	17
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Blake Construction Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1958)	19
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 678142 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	27
<i>NLRB v. R.J. Smith Constr. Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Roure-Dupont Mfg.</i> , 199 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1952).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Tricor Prod., Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 266 (10th Cir. 1980)	28,31
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 24 F.App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
* <i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
* <i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	26,27,29
* <i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Power Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13,24
<i>Radio Officers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	17
<i>Redd-I</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	34
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Springfield Air Ctr.</i> , 311 NLRB 1151 (1993)	22
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	22
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114(D.C. Cir. 2001)	30,33
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United Packinghouse, Food and Allied Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 416 F.2d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	28
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	13,14
<i>Visiting Nurse Serv. of W. Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118, 1119 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996)	18,24
<i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	15
<i>Wright Line</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	12,17,22,25,31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3,4,12,15,16,17,19,25,27,29,30,34
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3))	3,4,12,15,16,17,25,30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C § 160(b))	26
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,13,15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2,3
Miscellaneous	
29 C.F.R. § 102.17	26
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(e)	32
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(g)	4,32
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(a)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	15
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)	15
